permit, or adjacent areas on the same property, including, but not 56 

limited to, lawns and parking lots, having been the site of two 57 

(2) deaths from violent causes during the hours of operation, or 58 

within one (1) hour of closing, within three hundred sixty-five 59 

(365) days of one another, in which case the permit shall be 60 

suspended, or a third such death within three hundred sixty-five 61 

(365) days of permit reinstatement after its suspension under this 62 

paragraph (j), in which case the permit shall be revoked and no 63 

such permit may be issued for the premises, regardless of the 64 

identity of the applicant, for one (1) year from the date of 65

[...]

premises, or adjacent areas on the same property, including, but 179 

not limited to, lawns and parking lots, have been the site of two 180 

(2) deaths from violent causes during the hours of operation, or 181 

within one (1) hour of closing, within three hundred sixty-five 182 

(365) days of one another.  If a third such death shall have 183 

occurred on the premises, or adjacent areas on the same property, 184 

including, but not limited to, lawns and parking lots, within 185 

three hundred sixty-five (365) days of reinstatement of the permit 186 

after its suspension under this subsection, the commissioner shall 187 

revoke the permit, and no such permit may be issued for the 188 

premises, regardless of the identity of the applicant, for one (1) 189